
SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 8th March, 2012 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Communications.  
  

 
5. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
6. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
7. Minutes of the previous meetings held on 26th January and 28th February, 

2012 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 7) 
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
8. Complaints and Compliments (reports herewith) (Pages 8 - 40) 

 
 
(a) Adult Social Care Complaints – Annual Report 2010 – 2011 (herewith) 
 
(b) Children and Young People’s Comment, Compliments and Complaint – 

April to September 2011 (herewith) 
 
(c) EDS Customer Care Overview Report 1st July, 2011 to 31st December, 

2011 (herewith) 
 
9. Corporate Plan Outcomes (report herewith) (Pages 41 - 77) 
  

 
10. Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 31st December, 2011 

(herewith) (Pages 78 - 87) 
  

 



 
11. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 88 - 96) 
  

 
12. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 19th April, 2012 at 3.30 p.m.  
  

 
Members of the Self-Regulation Select Commission:- 

Councillor Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillor J. Hamilton (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors Atkin, Beck, Currie, Donaldson, Ellis, Foden, N. Hamilton, Mannion, Parker, 
Sharman, Swift and Tweed. 

 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 27B 

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
26th January, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Currie, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
Mannion and Sharman. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donaldson, N. Hamilton, Parker and 
Swift.  
 
46. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, reported on the request for a Member 

of the Self Regulation Select Commission to attend a performance clinic on 
child poverty scheduled to take place on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2012 at 
2.00 p.m. 
 
Resolved:-  That Councillor Sharman attend the performance clinic on the 
Commission’s behalf. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
 

48. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH JANUARY, 2012  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 12th January, 2012 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 

50. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
 

 Further to Minute No. C118 of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st 
December, 2011, consideration was given to a report presented by Andrew 
Bedford, Strategic Director of Resources, detailing the unprecedented level of 
savings (£30.3m) resulting from the withdrawal of Central Government funding 
and grant allocations. The budget process focused on the customers the 
Council served, the communities and businesses of Rotherham and as a first 
course of action, the Council’s management and administration and back office 
costs were streamlined.  
 
The report provided details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget 
for 2011/12 based on performance for the first eight months of the 
2011/12 financial year and it was currently forecast that the Council would 
overspend against its Budget by £7.393m (3.4%). This showed an increase in 
overspend of £470k compared to the budget monitoring report for the first six 
months of 2011/12.  The main reasons for the forecast overspend were:- 
 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough, which were also being felt both 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



28B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 
  
 

 

nationally and locally by a large number of councils; 
 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation 
of the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs; and 

 

• The extended timescale for realising the full forecast management and 
business support savings of £1.45m. 

 
Further savings were expected from Neighbourhoods and Adult Services as a 
result of additional funding, but Members were made aware of the significant 
pressures being faced by the Council. 
 
A discussion and question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were raised and clarification sought:- 
 

• Allocation of reserves to meet the funding gap. 

• Use of New Homes Bonus to support general expenditure. 

• Measures in place to mitigate risks of not balancing the budget between 
now and the end of March, 2012. 

• Staffing reductions and the delivery of savings. 

• Scrutiny of external contracts and the realisation of savings and value for 
money. 

• Upfront costs associated with staffing reductions and forward planning. 

• Review of Children and Young People’s Services and its structured budget 
deficit. 

• Review of partner contributions. 

• Insufficient budget allocation in “Other Children and Families Services” to 
meet the needs of care leavers. 

• One off budget savings such as in Regeneration and Planning 
restructures. 

• Shortfall in Neighbourhood Services and the period this covered. 

• Repercussions of underspends offsetting overspends, especially in 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services. 

• Significant Local Government budget reductions and the comparisons to 
other Local Authorities. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress made to date in delivering the significant 
financial challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget be noted. 
 
(2)  That any further acti
[...]
be thanked for his update. 
 
(2)   That the information be noted. 
 

54. DIGITAL REGION  
 

 Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Resources, gave an update on the 
current position with the Digital Region. 
 
Further information was provided on coverage across the sub-region, internet 
service provision, the lead being taken by Rotherham amongst shareholders on 
the ways forward, the business case and the need for a six week analysis. 
 
A number of issues were discussed. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That Andrew Bedford be thanked for his update. 
 
(2)   That the information be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



30B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 
  
 

 

55. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting take place on Thursday, 8th March, 
2012 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



1B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 28/02/12 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday, 28th February, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Ellis, Foden, J. Hamilton 
and Sharman. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Currie, Donaldson and 
Swift.  
 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest to report. 

 
57. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
58. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX FOR 2012/13  

 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Jahangir Akhtar - Deputy Leader, Martin 

Kimber - Chief Executive and Andrew Bedford - Strategic Director of Resources, 
to the meeting. He began by commenting on the process for scrutinising of the 
budget and agreed to allow Councillor Sue Ellis to make a short statement, on 
behalf of the Select Commission. A meeting with the Leader, Deputy Leader, 
Chief Executive and Strategic Director of Resources would be sought to discuss 
how the scrutiny of the budget process could be developed further for future 
budget rounds.
[...]
 the Leader, Deputy Leader, Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
of Resources to discuss further development of the budget scrutiny process. 
 

Page 6



3B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 28/02/12 

 

59. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting take place on Thursday, 8th March, 
2012 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 7



 
 

 

 
5. Summary 

 
This report presents information about complaints made between 1 April 2010 and 31 
March 2011 under the complaints and representations procedures established through the 
Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 (Making Experiences Count). 
 
The report explains the details and trends in complaints experienced by the Directorate 
over the year and the improvements that have been made both in the NAS Complaints 
service and the Directorate as a whole.   
 
The figures in the report include details of the number of customers and the number of 
complaints they have made. The information is presented by Service Area, by resolution 
category and by escalation stage, including Local Government Ombudsman.  
 
100% of all complaints were responded to within the statutory timescales, the number of 
complaints received has reduced from 169 to 113 and the number of complaint escalating 
from Stage 1 to Stage 2 of the complaint procedure has reduced from 26 in 2009/10 to 9 in 
2010/11.  
 
6. Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet Member: 
 

• Note the content of the report  

1. Meeting:   Self-Regulation Select Commission  

2. Date: 8 March 2012 

3. Title: Adult Social Care Complaints – Annual Report 2010 – 2011  

4. Directorate: Neighbourhood and Adult Services  

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 8Page 8



 
 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
In 2010-2011 Adult Social Services have provided excellent performance in terms of 
complaints dealt with in target time. The service is committed to reducing the number of 
co
[...]
nalisation. All customers are advised of their personal budget and given the choice 
and control over the services they access. Every customer is supported to develop their 
own support plan and advised of the benefits having a direct payment and accessing local 
community based services.   
 
Rothercare Direct. Implemented a new telephony system which has reduced missed calls 
from 27.3% to 7%, streamlined out of hours procedures to maximise customer experience 
and efficiency, merged the Rothercare and Assessment Direct services to improve access 
and staff skill set. Implemented a first point of contact proportionate assessment to 
increase the accuracy of contacts, increased the allocation of assistive technology and 
equipment and fixings at the first point of contact increasing prevention services and 
reducing customer waiting times.      
 
8. Risks and uncertainties  
 
Although positive management of complaints can be achieved, the number and type of 
complaints received is determined by circumstances beyond the control of the service. 
Regardless of any external factors the service is required to maintain a high level of 
performance and excellent customer care.  
 
The current financial decisions the Authority is making will also affect the number of 
complaints received, changes to services drive the level of complaints received.   

Page 10



 
 

 
9. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The Adult Social Care report on complaints reflects the policy and performance agenda 
requirements of both national government (Local Authority Social Services and National 
Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 (Making Experiences Count). 
and Rotherham’s local plans including corporate and service plans. 
 
Adult Social Care complaints are included in the new Local Account performance 
publication scheme, ‘Rotherham people calling the shots’.  
 
Adult Social Care complaints are also part of the ongoing Corporate Complaint Review, 
looking 
[...]
ces on 

an ongoing basis.  
 
Finally, we are looking at ways to capture first point of contact customer dissatisfaction across 
the Directorate. To capture information on those complaint enquiries that are dealt with by the 
service and do not escalate through formal channels.   
 
We will build on the existing Learning from Customers workshops with staff and  
Enhance them to include participation from customers, partners and stakeholders.   
 
Will introduce Putting Things Right, we will ensure that all enquiries through the team are 
dealt with in the best possible way, that any issue of concern is resolved at the earliest 
possible opportunity and than we then take the opportunity to learn and seek improvements to 
service.  

Page 26



 1 
 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Self-Regulation Select Commission 

2. Date: 8 March 2012 

3. Title: Children and Young People’s Comment, Compliments 
and Complaint – April to September 2011 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 

This report outlines performance for complaints in Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) for the period April to September 2011, along with comparison to 
2007/2008, 2008/2009 and 2009/2010. 
 
Between 1 April 2011 and 30 September 2011, 38 people made 217 complaint points 
which were dealt with at Stage 1, 2 people made 27 complaint points which were dealt 
with at Stage 2.  No complaints were escalated to Stage 3. 
 

 
6. Recommendations 

 
The select commission receives and notes the contents of the report 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Page 27



 2 
 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

This report provides details about the comments and complaints received between 
April to September 2011.  The report highlights details of the performance in 
complaints and identifies areas where improvements are being made and where 
further improvement is required.   
 
It also details other types of enquiries and feedback handled by the Complaints T
[...]
ers and Consultation 
 

All letters, comments and complaints are logged on Siebel or the Answering Letters 
from the Public Database 
 

 RBT Precision reports on answering the telephones are distributed to managers on a 
monthly basis.  A summary spreadsheet of performance on answering telephones is 
kept in the Performance and Quality Section 

 
Contact Name : Emma Hill, extension 22157, Service Improvement Officer 
(Complaints) emma.hill@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 40



 
 

Page 1  of 15 

 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 8th March 2012 

3.  Title: Corporate Plan Outcomes 

4.  Directorate: Resources - Commissioning, Policy & Performance 

 
5.  Summary 

 
 This report provides an analysis of the Council’s current performance against the 29 key 

delivery outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan. It is a position statement based on 
available performance measures together with an analysis of progress on key projects and 
activities which contribute to delivery of the plan.  

 
 The current position is: 

 

Red 3 outcomes requiring major intervention at SLT level 

Amber 17 outcomes requiring intervention at Directorate level 

Green 9 outcomes requiring no intervention at this time 

 
The report also aims to highlight the various economic and political influences including 
changes in national policy and funding which are already, or could potentially impact, on the 
performance of our corporate plan outcomes. 
 
In light of the extreme financial situation and ongoing budget savings the council’s performance 
in delivering corporate outcomes is holding up well. There is always the risk that government 
changes in policy and further cuts in funding will have a further impact. However in Rotherham 
we have identified a number of corporate priority outcomes which matter at a local level.  
 
More work is recommended in terms of assessing and delivering improvements in some of the 
most deprived communities. Further work is also recommended to assess the full impact of 
changes in the welfare reform area to understand how it will impact on vulnerable communities 
and families. 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That Members: 
 
- Agree the current position against each of the Corporate Plan outcomes, ensuring 
implementation of the proposed interventions and corrective actions. 

 
- Note the change in ownership of outcome 21 “More people are physically active and 

have a healthy way of life” as proposed on page 9. 
 
- Note the work which has commenced to provide high level monitoring of “the way 

we do business” principles and “are we making a difference” outlined in section 7.5. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 41



 
 

Page 2  of 15 

- Keep the performance issues outlined in Appendix 2 under close review to prevent 
amber outcomes becoming rated red. 

 
- Consider commissioning a review similar to that of Barnsley MBC within RMBC to 
help identify the potential impact the welfare reform will have on the local economy. 

 
- Commission a piece of work to assess performance of the 11 communities identified 
as part of the “Targeting resources to our most deprived neighbourhoods” project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

Page 3  of 15 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  Approach 
 
This performance report provides an analysis of the Council’s current performance on the 29 
key delivery outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan.  Achievement against delivery of 
the outcomes are rated as follows: 
 

Red Not meeting targets; adverse Direction Of Travel; actions giving cause for 
concern; requires major intervention by SLT level. 

Amber Slight variation from targets; some actions behind program; requires minor 
intervention Directorate level. 

Green Meeting or exceeding targets; actions progressing well; no intervention 
required at this time. 

 
Assessment is based on data c
[...]
ch data in the case of it being withdrawn. 

29 - More people 

are walking, 

cycling or using 

public transport

13

P
a

g
e
 7

7



 

   
 
1  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2  
 

Date: 8th March, 2012 

3  Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 
31st December 2011 
 

4  Directorate: Resources 

 
5 Summary 

In setting the 2011/12 Revenue Budget the Council had to manage an 
unprecedented level of savings (£30.3m) resulting from the withdrawal of Central 
Government funding and grant allocations.  
 
This report provides details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 
2011/12 based on performance for the first 9 months of the 2011/12 financial year. It 
is currently forecast that the Council will overspend against its Budget by £3.066m 
(+1.4%). This shows a decrease in the forecast overspend of £4.271m compared to 
the budget monitoring report for the first 8 months of 2011/12.  The main reasons for 
the forecast overspend are: 
 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough; 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation of 
the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs; and 

 

• The extended timescale for realising the full forecast management and 
business support savings target of £1.45m and slippage in delivering the 
savings target for Shared Services (£500k). 

 
In arriving at the revised forecast overspend of £3.066m, the above pressures are 
mitigated through the proposed closure of some reserves, additional income, use of 
contingency and in-year slippage against the Riverside House budget. (See section 
7.3).  

 
6 Recommendations 
 

The Self Regulation Select Commission is asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made to date in delivering the significant financial 
challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget; 

• Consider further actions to be take
[...]
gal costs 
in respect of slippage to contract implementation. This additional capitalisation 
assists in mitigating the revenue pressures. 

 
Riverside House:-  Budget slippage due to a delay in taking over the lease – 
September rather than August, reduced running costs due to the phased decant of 
staff into Riverside and reduced capital financing costs.     

 
Contingency:- In setting the 2011/12 budget Members set aside a £600k 
contingency to help mitigate any in-year pressures. 

 
Use of Reserves:- Members will recall that the Directors ‘Balancing the Budget Work 
Programme’ commenced in November and one of the workstreams within that 

Page 81



 

Programme was a review of Reserves. This work is complete and has identified 
£1.1m of reserves which could be released to mitigate in-year pressures. Risks 
associated with reducing these reserves have been considered and all proposed use 
represents prudent financial management. It is recommended that Members 
approve use, and where applicable, closure of the reserves as set out in Appendix 2 
to this report.  

 
 

7.4 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (£122k forecast underspend) 
 

At this stage of the financial year the Housing Revenue Account is forecasting a 
£122k underspend. Any underspend at the end of the year will transfer to HRA 
reserves (ringfenced funding).  

 
 

8. Finance 
        
  The financial issues are discussed in section 7 above. 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 

 
Management actions have been put in place to address some of the issues identified 
to date and work is being undertaken to identify further actions. As these take effect 
they will be monitored to enable the impact of the actions to be assessed. Careful 
scrutiny of expenditure and income across all services and close budget monitoring 
therefore remain essential.   

 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget within the parameters agreed at the 
start of the current fin
[...]
057 
Schools 
Maintenance 
Programme 

£73,261 £73, 261 Close the reserve 

9 SH4429 
Managed 
Workspace 
R&R Fund 

£144,000 £69,000 Revert to traded account 

10 NH3052 
Housing 
improvement 
Programme 

£30,000 £11,446 Would need to use general 
reserve 

11 PH3059 
Equity Loan 
Scheme 
Reserve 

£21,456 £21,456 Would need to use general 
reserve. Close the reserve. 

 Total  £1,099,737  

 
 

Page 87



 

   

   
 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 8 March 2012 

3.  Title: Corporate Risk Register  

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
Attached to this report is the current corporate risk register summary. The 
summary shows the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continue to relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council. The report summarises the management actions that are 
being taken to mitigate these and other risks in the register.   
 
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
The Self Regulation Select Commission is asked to: 
 

• note the corporate risk register summary attached at Appendix A 
 

• confirm the current assessment of the Council’s top four corporate 
risks 
 

• indicate any further risks that it feels should be added to the risk 
register 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO SELF REGULATION 

SELECT COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 11Page 88



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Format 
This report contains the latest position on the Corporate Risk Register. The 
corporate risk register summary is attached at Appendix A. The corporate risk 
register summary reflects the current risk assessments for each corporate 
priority or project in the corporate risk register. 
 
This covering report highlights the top four inherent risks.  
 
There are 3 overall categories of risk (RED, AMBER, GREEN) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of 
[...]
on-central 
buildings, to facilitate further 
property rationalisation 

 

 
 
 

6 

Priority 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 9

6


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 26th January and 28th February, 2012 (herewith)
	Minutes , 28/02/2012 Self Regulation Select Commission

	8 Complaints and Compliments (reports herewith)
	Adult Socal Care Complaints Annual report
	Children and Young Peoples Comment Compliments and CYPS Complaints
	EDS complaints report

	9 Corporate Plan Outcomes (report herewith)
	Corporate Plan Outcomes Appendix 1
	Corporate Plan Outcomes Appendix 2
	Corporate Plan Outcomes Appendix 3

	10 Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 31st December, 2011 (herewith)
	11 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


34B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/03/12 
  
 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
8th March, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Currie, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
N. Hamilton, Mannion, Sharman and Swift. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donaldson, Parker and Tweed.  
 
60. COMMUNICATIONS.  

 
 Information was provided relating to the Budget Sub-Group. 

 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no declarations of interest to report. 

 
62. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 26TH JANUARY AND 

28TH FEBRUARY, 2012  
 

 Resolved:-  (1) That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 26th January,  and 28th February, 2012 be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 
(2) That a report on the Budget Consultation be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

64. COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Purcell, Performance 
Officer, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, which gave information about 
complaints made between 1st April, 2010 and 31st March 2011 under the 
complaints and representations procedures established through the Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 (Making Experiences Count). 
 
The report explained the details and trends in complaints experienced by the 
Directorate over the year and the improvements that had been made both in 
the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Complaints service and the 
Directorate as a whole.   
 
The figures in the report included details of the number of customers and the 
number of complaints they had made. The information was presented by 
Service Area, by resolution category and by escalation stage, including Local 
Government Ombudsman.  
 
100% of all complaints were responded to within the statutory timescales, the 
number of complaints received had reduced from 169 to 113 and the number 
of complaint escalating from Stage 1 to Stage 2 of the complaint procedure had 
reduced from 26 in 2009/10 to 9 in 2010/11.  
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/03/12 35B 

 

 

Although positive management of complaints could be achieved, the number 
and type of complaints received was determined by circumstances beyond the 
control of the service. Regardless of any external factors the service was 
required to maintain a high level of performance and excellent customer care.  
 
The current financial decisions the Authority was making would also affect the 
number of complaints received, changes to services drive the level of 
complaints received.   
 
Reports relating to Children and Young People’s Services and Environment and 
Development Services were submitted by Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality 
Manager. 
 
The report for Children and Young People’s Services outlined performance for 
complaints in Children and Young People’s Services (CYPS) for the period April 
to September, 2011, along with comparison to 2007/2008, 2008/2009 
and 2009/2010. 
 
Between 1st April, 2011 and 30th September 2011, 38 people made 217 
complaint points which were dealt with at Stage 1, 2 people made 27 
complaint points which were dealt with at Stage 2.  No complaints were 
escalated to Stage 3. 
 
The report for Environment and Development Services detailed performance 
statistics against the Environment and Development Services Customer First 
Charter and suggested recommendations for improvement where necessary 
for the period 1st July – 31st December, 2011 
 
Each report was considered section by section and Members made a number 
of comments and suggestions. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the comments and suggestions made by Members be fed back to the 
appropriate officers for action. 
 

65. CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted by Sue Wilson, Performance  
and Quality Manager, which provided an analysis of the Council’s current 
performance against the 29 key delivery outcomes contained within the 
Corporate Plan. It was a position statement based on available performance 
measures together with an analysis of progress on key projects and activities 
which contribute to delivery of the plan.  
 
 The current position was: 
 
Red 3 outcomes requiring major intervention at SLT level 
Amber 17 outcomes requiring intervention at Directorate level 

Green 9 outcomes requiring no intervention at this time 
 
 
 



36B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/03/12 
  
 

 

The report aimed to highlight the various economic and political influences 
including changes in national policy and funding which were already, or could 
potentially impact, on the performance of the corporate plan outcomes. 
 
In light of the extreme financial situation and ongoing budget savings the 
Council’s performance in delivering corporate outcomes was holding up well. 
There was always the risk that Government changes in policy and further cuts 
in funding would have a further impact. However, in Rotherham we have 
identified a number of corporate priority outcomes which matter at a local 
level.  
 
More work was recommended in terms of assessing and delivering 
improvements in some of the most deprived communities. Further work was 
also recommended to assess the full impact of changes in the welfare reform 
area to understand how it will impact on vulnerable communities and families. 
 
The report was considered section by section and Members made a number of 
comments and suggestions. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the current position against each of the Corporate Plan 
outcomes, to ensure implementation of the proposed interventions and 
corrective actions, be noted. 
 
(2) That the change in ownership of Outcome 21 “More people are physically 
active and have a healthy way of life” as proposed in the report be noted. 
 
(3) That the work which had commenced to provide high level monitoring of 
“the way we do business” principles and “are we making a difference” outlined 
in the report be noted. 
 
(4) That the performance issues outlined in Appendix 2 be kept under close 
review to prevent amber outcomes becoming rated red. 
 
(5) That a review similar to that of Barnsley MBC be undertaken within 
Rotherham to help identify the potential impact the welfare reform would have 
on the local economy. 
 
(6) That work be undertaken to assess performance of the eleven communities 
identified as part of the “Targeting resources to our most deprived 
neighbourhoods” project. 
 
(7) That the comments and suggestions made by Members be fed back to the 
appropriate officers for action. 
 

66. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST 
DECEMBER, 2011  
 

 Pete Hudson, Chief Finance Manager, presented the submitted report which 
stated that, in setting the 2011/12 Revenue Budget the Council had to 
manage an unprecedented level of savings (£30.3m) resulting from the 
withdrawal of Central Government funding and grant allocations.  
 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/03/12 37B 

 

 

Details were provided of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 
2011/12 based on performance for the first nine months of the 2011/12 
financial year. It was currently forecasted that the Council would overspend 
against its Budget by £3.066m (+1.4%). This showed a decrease in the 
forecast overspend of £4.271m compared to the budget monitoring report for 
the first eight months of 2011/12.  The main reasons for the forecast 
overspend were:- 
 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough; 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation 
of the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs; and 

 

• The extended timescale for realising the full forecast management and 
business support savings target of £1.45m and slippage in delivering the 
savings target for Shared Services (£500k). 

 
In arriving at the revised forecast overspend of £3.066 m, the above pressures 
were mitigated through the proposed closure of some reserves, additional 
income, use of contingency and in-year slippage against the Riverside House 
budget.  
 
Management actions had been put in place to address some of the issues 
identified to date and work was being undertaken to identify further actions. As 
these took effect they would be monitored to enable the impact of the actions 
to be assessed. Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income across all services 
and close budget monitoring therefore remained essential.   
 
Members asked a number of questions which were answered. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the progress made to date in delivering the significant 
financial challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget be noted. 
 
(2) That further actions be taken by Directorates so as to minimise the impact 
on the Council’s medium term financial position. 
 
(3) That the use, and where appropriate closure of the reserves included in 
Appendix 2, to mitigate the forecast overspend, be noted. 
 

67. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted by Colin Earl, Director of Audit 
and Governance, which showed the risks associated with the Council’s most 
significant priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these 
risks.  

 
The Council’s key current risks continued to relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council. The report summarised the management actions that 
were being taken to mitigate these and other risks in the register.   
 
 



38B  SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 08/03/12 
  
 

 

It was important to review corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks 
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities were effectively monitored 
and managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the corporate risk register summary be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Council’s top four corporate risks current assessment be noted. 
 
(3)  That any further risks identified be added to the risk register. 
 
(4)   That an update on Digital Region be given at the next meeting. 
 

68. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting take place on Thursday, 19th April, 
2012 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 


